

No. 13-7040

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

JEROME GORDON,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

DANIEL BRAXTON, Warden,
Respondent-Appellee,

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia, at Alexandria
in Case No. 1:12-cv-00834-LO-TRJ (O'Grady, J.)

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT

Christopher R. Ford
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Attorney for Petitioner-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	2
A. GORDON IS ENTITLED TO AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON HIS CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED A REQUESTED APPEAL.....	2
B. GORDON RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN HIS ATTORNEY FAILED TO CONSULT WITH HIM REGARDING AN APPEAL	8
1. Gordon’s duty-to-consult claim is properly before the Court	9
2. Counsel was ineffective for failing to consult with Gordon regarding an appeal	15
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , 541 U.S. 27 (2004).....	14
<i>Bostick v. Stevenson</i> , 589 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2009).....	15, 16, 18, 20
<i>Breard v. Pruett</i> , 134 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Frazer v. South Carolina</i> , 430 F.3d 696 (4th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedline v. Commonwealth</i> , 576 F.3d 491 (Va. 2003).....	5, 6
<i>Hudson v. Hunt</i> , 235 F.3d 892 (4th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	12
<i>Jones v. Sussex I State Prison</i> , 591 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2010).....	8, 10, 14
<i>Miles v. Sheriff</i> , 581 S.E.2d 191 (Va. 2003).....	13, 14
<i>Peterson v. Commonwealth</i> , 363 S.E.2d 440 (Va. Ct. App. 1987)	20, 21
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Royal v. Taylor</i> , 188 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 1999).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Strickland v. Dunn</i> , 244 S.E.2d 764 (Va. 1978).....	4
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 504 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 617 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 384 F. App'x 214 (4th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 492 F.3d 263 (2007)	14, 19, 22
<i>United States v. Witherspoon</i> , 231 F.3d 923 (4th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Walker v. Young</i> , 2014 WL 1858702 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2004).....	4
<i>Winston v. Kelly</i> , 592 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2010).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Winston v. Pearson</i> , 683 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 2012).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Yeatts v. Angelone</i> , 166 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 1999).....	11
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	2, 7, 22
